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— ORICINAL

EEFORE THE PUBLIC UTILITIES COMMISSION OF THE STATE OF CAL IFORNIA

In the Matter of the Application of )

SIGNAL TRUCKXING SERVICE, LTD., a )

corporation, for authority to demart )

from the rates, rules and regulations) Application No. L9122
of Minimum Rate Tariff No. 2, Minimum) (Piled Fedruvary 1, 1967)
Rate Tariff No. 5 and Minimwm Rate )

Tariff No. 15, under the provisions )

of the City Carrlers' Act and of the )

Highway Carriers! Act. )

OPINION AND ORDER

Applicant operates as a radial highway cormon, highway
contract and city carrier.l By Decision No. 70479, dated March
22, 1966, in Application No. L8226, 1t was authorized to charge
vehlcle unit rates which are less, in volume or effect, than the
minimum rates otherwise applicable for the transportation of property

for Sears, Roebuck and Co. The authorized rates generally are

stated on hourly, dally or monthly bases. The current authority

is scheduled %o expire with March 31, 1967.

By this application, authority is sought to continue the
current authorizatlon for a further one-year period. It also re-
quests that the authority be modified by increasing certain howrly
rates and all of the daily and monthly vehicle unit rates except
4

Applicant also operates as 2 :certificated highway common carrier
for the transportation of general commoditios between Los Angeles
and the steamship wharves and docks at Los Angeles Harbor; for the
transportation of petroleum and petroleum products in tank truck
equipment between various points; and for the transportation of
motor vehicles between various points. None of the transportation
involved in this application is encompassed within the limits of
the certificated operations.
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those for excess trallers and extra converter gears and dollies
as specifically shown in Exhibit A attacied to the application.2

Applicant states that the proposed increases in rates
and charges are necessitated by certain increased costs in pro-
viding the service. Applicant alleges that based upon its experi-
ence in performing the transportation herein invelved, if is
satisfied it can continue to provide the service at the proposed
rates. It 1s further alleged that such rates are fully compensatory
and will allow applicant to realize a satisfactory proflt.

Revenue and expense data furnished by applicant indlicate
that the transportation involved has been profitable and reasonably
may be expected to be profitadble in the future.

The certificate of service shows that a copy of the
application was mailed to California Trucking Assoclation on
January 31, 1967. The application was listed on the Commission's
Daily Calendar of February 2, 1967. No objection to the granting
of the application has been received.

In the circumstances, Lt appears, and the Commission finds,
that the proposed rates, rules and regulations are reasonable and
consistent with the public intercest. A public hearing is not
necessary. The Commission concludes that the application should
be granted. The authority will be made effective April 1, 1967, in
order to provide a first-of-the-month date for those rates which are
on a menthly basis.

2

"No authority for the proposed inecrease in rates 1s required from
this Commission inasmuch as applicant performs the service as a
permitted carrier for which only minlmum rates have been estab-
lished.
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IT IS ORDERED that: _

1. 3ignal Trucking Service, Ltd., is hereby authorized
to depart Ironm the provisions of the minimum rate orders otherwise
applicable to the services which it performs for Sears, Roebuck and
Co. to the extent specifically provided in Appendix A attached
heroto and by this referonce made a part horoof,and to assess rates
less than the minimum rates otherwise applicable for such services
but not less than the rates set forth in and subject to the con-
ditions shown in said Appondix A.

2. ‘The authority herein granted shall, on and after
April 1, 1967, supersede the authority granted by Decision No.
TOL79 and shall expire with March 31, 1968.

This order shall become effective April 1, 1967.

Dated at Sap Prancisco, California, this oPFf ™ day of
February, 1967.

. os

Presidont
s Loy

.
P
&>

PO

‘~~C¢mmissz7ners

/;Yz;f 5%7(F?,“5§b%/»c4>¢£;>4
G"P“-.—/ A

Commissioner Poter E. Nitchell, bdeing
pecessarily absent, did mot participate
in the disposition of this proceocding.

Commissioner A. W. Gatov, belng
pecessarily absent, &iéd mot participate
in the disposition of this proceeding.
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APPENDIX A TO DECISION No. '7<088

Minimum rates, rules, and regulstions applicable to the transpor—ﬂ

tatlon of property by Signal Trucking Service, Ltd., for Sears,
Roebuck and Co.

f (2) Rates apply only for the transportation of property,

: regardless of classification, on dbehalf of Sears, Roebuck
and Cu. The rates horein shall not bo applicadle to ‘
any transportatlon Signal Trucking Service, Ltd. is author-
lzed to perform as a certificated highway common carrier.

(v)  Rates are subject to Items No. 10, LO, and 50 - 51 (a), (b),
(¢), (e), (£), (g), and (k) Series of Minimum Rate Tariff
No. 15 (Appendix D to Lecision No. 65072 in Case No. S5432).

(¢) Rates are subject to an additional chorge at the rate of
$5.97 per man, per hour, minimum charge $2.95, when carrier
furnishes help in sdditlon to the driver. The time for
computing the additional charge shall be not less than
the actual timd in minutes the helper or helpers are engaged
in performing the services. The total time so computed shall
be converted into hours and fractions thereof. Fractions of

v %nb?our chall be determined in accordance with the following
able: |

Less than 8 minutes--semcocccmccmcmacaccmcccccccmem————- omit.
8 minutes or more but Less than 23 minutes shall be 1/L hour.
23 minutes c¢r more but less than 38 minutes shall be 1/2 hour.
38 minutes ¢r more but less than 53 minutes shell de 3/4 hour.
53 minutes or more shall be 1 hour.

(¢)  Signal Trucking Service, Ltd. shall issuo, for each vehicle
furnished, o shippint document containing a certification
that during the period covered by the document the vehicle
was operated only in transportation service for which rates
are hereln provided (or full explanation of other operatlons,
with reference to shipping documents covering); showing
rates and charges assessed; and containing all such informe-
tion respecting each of the factors entering inte the com-
putatlion of the charges as may be necessary to verlfy the
lawfulness of tho charges assessed. Signal Trucking Service,
Ltd., shall retaln and preserve a copy of each such shipping
document, subject to the Commission's inspection, for a

period of not less than three (3) years from the date of
its Lssuance.
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Hourly Rates

Rete In Cents Minimum Charge
Weight in Poumds per Hour in. Conts
250 or less 2% , 9C~
Over 250 but not over 2,500 1075 1975
Qver 2,500 but not over 5,000 1100 1100
Over 5,000 but not over 8,000 1135 1138
Over 8,000 but not over 12,000 1150 1150
Over 12,000 but not over 20,000 1270 1270
Over 20,000 but not over 30,000 1330 . 1350
Over 30,000 1505 1505

Note 1. -~ Weight in pounds 1s the greatest (heaviezt) gross
welght of the property transported by the unit of carrier's
equlpment 2% one time during a single transaction. No allowance
shall Ye made for weight of containers.

Note 2. -= (2) The total of the loading, unloading and driving-
time computed from the srrival of carrler's equipment at point of
origin, or first point of eorigin when more than one point of
erlgin 13 involved, to the time unloading is completed at point
of destinatlion, or last point of destination when more than one
Polnt of destination is involved, subject to paregraph (b) here-
of, shall be used to compute charges.

() In computing time under the basis outlined in
paragraph (a) hereof the varlous time factors shall be not less
than the actual timo involved in minutes. After the total time
has been determined under the provisions of parsgraph (a) hereof,
1% shall be converted into hours and froctlons thercof. Fractions
of an hour shall %Ye determined in accordence with the following
table: : ‘ A

Loss than 8 mirutes = = = = = = = = = = = = = =~ - - - - omit.
8 minutes or more but less than 23 minutes shall bYe 1/4 hour.
23 minutes or rore but less than 38 minutes shall be 1/2 hour.
38 minutes or more but less than 53 minutes shall be 3/L hour.
©3 minutes or more shall be 1 hour. . ‘

\
Note 3.--Between the hours of 6:00 P.M. and 7:00 A.M., and on
Saturdays, Sundays and the holidays of Washington's Birthday,
Memorial 5ay and Decexber 24th, *as defined in Item No. 10, an
additional charge at the rate of $3.10 per hour (or fraction
thereof) shall be ass¢ssed. On all other holidays, *as defined
in Item No. 10, *an additional charge of $6. 20 per hour (er
fraction thereof) shall be assessed.

* As provided in Item Nlo. 10 of. Minimum Rate Tariff MNo. 5.

2=
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MONTHLY AND DAILY RATES

COLUMN NUMBER 1. 2, 3.
Daily Vehicle
Unit Rates for Daily Vehiele
Iype of Carrier's Monthly Unit Saturday and Unit Rate for
Motor Power Egquipment Vghi?lg Rate Sunday Holldavs
a

Truck without trailer (2)
12 feet and over (1) L3 ) (3) (W)
2 axle flat or van $1,105.00  ¢BL.OL  $55.TH £72.56 1.72.56

Iractor Gas 2 axle Tare (10)

Weight 8000 1bs. or less

Trailer or Semi-Trailer (1)

under 28 ft. length 81,162.00 $55.76 872,56

Iractor Gas - 2 axle

Tare Weight over 8000 lbs.

(Doubles) Trailer Vans

under 28 ft. length,

with converter gears, (L) . .
dollies £1.407.00 . 587473 75,68

COLUMN NUMBER L. 5. 6. 7

Rates for Rates for Rates for

Charge Premium Pay  Premium Pay Premium Pay
Type of Carrier's Per  Hours & Ex-  Saturday Hours for
Motor Power Equipment Mile cessive Hours and Sunday Holidavs

9
Truck without trailer (2)
12 feet and over (3) (%) (3) (L)
2 axle flat or van 15 $6.60  89.77 $9.77 $12.91 $12.93

Tractor Gas 2 axle Tare (10)

Weight 8000 ibs. or less

Trailer or Semi-Trailer

under 28 ft. length 18 $6.60 $9.77 $12.93

Tractor Gas - 2 axle

Tare Weight over 8000 1lbs.

(Doubles) Trailer Vans

under 28 ft. length,

with converter gears, . .
dollies 28 $6.84 w009 $13433

COLUMN NUMBER 8, 9. 10. Al 124

Monthly Monthly
Daily Weekly TIrailer Trailer Extra

Trailer Trailer  Rate Rate  Converter Gears,
Rate (8) Rate (7) (52 (6) Dollies

$5.38 $26.88 $88.l§ $11L.15 $20.00

Footnote (a) Subject to Notes 1 and 2

-3-
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POOTNOTES :

(1) Exclusive of Smturdsys, Sundays, and Holidays

(2) Addisilonal cherge of #1.50 per day if truck

. 13 loaded to exceed 10,500 lbs. any time
durlirg the day.

(3) Truck less than 10,500 1bs. load

(L) Truck 10,500 pound load or over

(5) Trailer ~ Van or flat under 28 ft. length

(6) Trailes - Von o flat over 28 ft. length

(7) Treilers - Van or flat (weekly rate)

(8) Traflers - Van or flat (daily rate)

(9) 'Rates in cents per mile to be added to Column 1 rates
when tho walt of carrier's equipment is operated in
éxcesy ¢f 1,050 miles per month.

(10) Tractors may at times be operated wi'th semdi-

trailers over 28 ft. in length when such trailers
are rated under the provisions of Column 11.

Note 1 -- Except as otherwise provided, rates are limited
to & hours service out of 9 consecutive hours
per day. For operations in excess of these
limitations, add rates provided, as applicadle,
in Colum Nos. 5, 6, or 7.

Note 2 -- An additional charge of $11.10 per month shall

be made for esch unlt of carrier's equipment
that 1s equipped with a power-lift zate.

(End of Appendix A)
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